that the declaration(s) is/are false then the bid will be 
rejected and administrative action may be taken 
against the bidder. 

Financial 
Standings 

a) Average annual turnover of the bidder
or its OEM during last three financial
year’s period ending 31.03.2025
should be more than Rs. 11,52,000/-
(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Fifty-Two
Thousand only)

For start-up bidders: Turnover 
criteria is relaxed for Start-ups 
recognized by DPIIT. Such start-ups 
are required to have an average 
annual turnover of at least Rs. 
8,64,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs 
Sixty-Four Thousand only) during 
last three financial year’s period 
ending 31.03.2025. 

Audited balance sheet and profit & loss statement for 
FY: 2024-25, FY: 2023-24, FY: 2022-23 and FY: 2021-
22. 

Chartered Accountants certificate for Turnover, Profit 
and Net worth may be accepted for the bidders, where